
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-Chair), 

Crisp, Steve Galloway, Galvin, Gillies, Looker, Reid and 
Sunderland 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 September 2008 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 10.30 am on 
Monday 15 September at 19 Tanner Row. 

  
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 17 July 2008 and 14 
August 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 11A Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA (08/01843/FUL)  (Pages 17 - 
24) 
 

Variation of condition 2 of 7/05/737/ARI/TP to allow opening of the 
premises Monday - Thursday: 16.00 - 01.00 the following day, 
Fridays & Saturdays: 16.00 - 02.00 the following day, Sundays: 
16.00 - 24.00 [Guildhall Ward] 
 
 

b) 40 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LF (08/01546/FUL)  (Pages 25 - 
40) 
 

Retention of patio, construction of enclosing brick wall, construction 
of brick kitchen flue, installation of new door in existing opening 
[Guildhall Ward] 
 
 

c) 40 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LF  (08/01548/LBC)  (Pages 41 - 
48) 
 

Construction of brick walls and brick kitchen flue, installation of 
replacement timber sliding sash-type door in existing opening, 
retention of timber decking [Guildhall Ward] 
 

d) Monkbar Hotel, St Maurices Road, York, YO31 7JA 
(08/01647/FULM)  (Pages 49 - 62) 
 

Four storey extension to rear to create additional bedrooms and 
conference rooms and alterations to existing hotel [Guildhall Ward] 
 
 



 

e) Salt And Peppers, 19 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JB 
(08/01750/FUL)  (Pages 63 - 88) 
 

Removal of condition 1 of planning permission (06/00253/FUL) to 
allow 24 hour opening [Micklegate Ward] 
 
 

f) Thorntons Plc, 15 Parliament Street, York, YO1 8SG 
(08/01139/FUL)  (Pages 89 - 96) 
 

Change of use from retail shop (use class A1) to financial and 
professional services (use class A2) [Guildhall Ward] 
 
 

g) The Orchard, Tyn Garth, Acaster Malbis, York, YO23 2LX 
(08/01177/FUL)  (Pages 97 - 104) 
 

Replacement of 3no. moorings [Bishopthorpe Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above.  



 

 



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Monday 15th September 2008 
 

Meet at 19 Tanner Row at 10:30, the bus will depart from Museum 
Gardens at 10:45 

 
TIME 


[...]
A PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), CRISP, 
GALVIN, GILLIES, REID AND MOORE 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, LOOKER AND SUNDERLAND 

15. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

60 Nunthorpe Crescent Councillors Crisp, Galvin, 
Gillies, Horton and Reid 

As an objection 
had been received 
and the 
recommendation 
was to approve. 

1 Albany Street Councillors Crisp, Galvin, 
Gillies, Horton and Reid 

To familiarise 
members with the 
site. 

Church of St James The 
Deacon, Sherringham Drive 

Councillors Crisp, Galvin, 
Gillies, Horton and Reid 

As the application 
had been brought 
before the Sub-
Committee due to 
the volume of 
objections from 
local residents. 

14 Braeside Gardens Councillors Crisp, Galvin, 
Gillies, Horton and Reid 

At the request of 
Councillor Crisp. 

Argent Barn, Burlands Lane, 
Upper Poppleton 

Councillors Crisp, Galvin, 
Gillies, Horton and Reid 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

  
  

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor Crisp stood down from the Committee for Plans Item 4b 
(14 Braeside Gardens) under the provisions of the Planning Code of Good 
Practice and spoke from the floor as Ward Councillor, after which she left 
the room and took no part in the debate thereon. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



Councillor Crisp also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans 
Item 4c (1 Albany Street) and as she had opposed the initial planning 
application. She left the room and took no part in the debate thereon. 

17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the annexes to 
agenda item 5 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 
grounds that they contain information classed as 
exempt under paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. This information, if disclosed to 
the public, would reveal that the authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person or that 
the Authority proposes to make an order or directive 
under any enactment. 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

19. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant  Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

19a Argent Barn, Burlands Lane  to Burlands Farm, Upper Poppleton, 
York, YO26 6QL (08/00504/FUL)  

It was reported that a full application, submitted by Mrs A Gioello, for the 
erection of a 17.7m high micro wind generator on land adjacent to Argent 
Barn, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

19b 14 Braeside Gardens, York, YO24 4EZ (08/00462/FUL)  

Members considered a full application from Mr Bill Redhead for the 
conversion of a garage to create a dwelling with a single storey front 
extension and single storey pitched roof front conservatory and the 
erection of a pitched roof detached garage.  

Page 6



Representations were received from the applicant in support of the 
application. She advised Members that they would be willing to build a 
garden shed instead of the proposed garage. Furthermore they would 
endeavour to make the development as environmentally friendly as 
possible. 

Representations were also received from Councillor Crisp, Ward Member, 
in objection to t
[...]
 flats, this would increase the 
number of cars parked in the street. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 1

REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report,  would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference 

Page 8



the residential amenity of the neighbours, the visual 
amenity of the locality, highway safety. As such, the 
proposal complies with policies H3c, H4a, H5a, T4 and 
GP1of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft; 
national planning guidance contained in Planning 
Policy Statement 1  (Delivering Sustainable 
Development) and Planning Policy Statement 3 
(Housing). 

Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

SL  

19d Church of St James The Deacon, Sherringham Drive, York, YO24 2SE 
(08/01305/FUL)  

It was reported that a full application, submitted by The Parochial Church 
Council for a single storey extension to the existing elevation to create a 
church hall, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

19e 60 Nunthorpe Crescent, York, YO23 1DU (08/01228/FUL)  

Members considered a full application from Mr G Anderson for a single 
storey pitched roof extension to the side. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 1

REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours or 
the impact upon the street scene.  As such the 
proposal complies with  Policies H7 and GP1 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

SL  

20. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  

Members considered a report which provided them with a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
REASON: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area. 

Councillor D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 AUGUST 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), CRISP, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, GALVIN, GILLIES, LOOKER, 
REID AND SUNDERLAND 

21. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Junior School 
Bungalow, 16 Low 
Green, 
Copmanthorpe 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Gillies, Looker, 
and Reid 

As objections had been 
received and the 
recommendation is to 
approve. 

Woodlands, 
Wetherby Road, 
Rufforth 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Gillies, Horton, 
Looker and Reid 

At the request of Councillor 
B Hudson 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business of the agenda. 

Councillor Horton (Chair) declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4c (Junior School Bungalow, 16 Low Green, Copmanthorpe) 
as he was a Governor at Copmanthorpe Primary School. He withdrew from 
the meeting for this item and Councillor Sue Galloway (Vice Chair) took the 
Chair.  

23. MINUTES  

RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 June 
2008 and 1 July 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that nobody had registered to speak at the meeting under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the 
remit of the Sub-Committee. 

Page 11



25. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

25a Tancred House, Main Street, Hessay, York, YO26 8JR 
(08/01220/FULM)  

It was reported that a major full application, submitted by Mr Chris Digby 
for a 30m by 50m ménage including 6 floodlights and access road and 
change of use of agricultural land to paddock, had been withdrawn by the 
applicant.  

25b Woodlands, Wetherby Road, Rufforth, York, YO23 3QF (08/00836/FUL)  

Members considered a full application from Professor J Jones for a 
erection of  a dormer bungalow, revised access and the creation of parking 
and turning area. 

The Case Officer advised Members that an objection had been received 
from the Drainage team. They had reported that Rufforth had suffered from 
flooding including both foul and surface water. They advised that, as the 
proposed method of surface water disposal was via soakaway, this should 
be shown to work through an appropriate assessment carried out under 
BRE Digest 365, carried out in wet weather, to prove that the ground has 
sufficient capacity to accept surface water discharge and to prevent 
flooding of the surrounding land and the site itself. The applicant must 
prove that no adverse effects would arise from the proposal however 
insufficient information had been received from the applicant to determine 
this. The Planning Officer proposed that, as this was not a matter that 
could be conditioned, this be added as an extra reason for the officer 
recommendation of refusal of the application.  

Representations were received from the Agent, in support of the 
application. He advised Members that that there had been notable 
changes in this part of the village over recent years. He stated that the plot 
w
[...]
safeguard the amenities of nearby 
neighbours. 

REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report 
and the amended conditions listed above, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to residential amenity, highways issues, 
visual amenity and impact upon crime. As such the proposal 
complies with  Policies  ED1, HE2, GP1, GP11, of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan 2005 and national 
guidance contained within PPS 1 'Planning and Sustainable 
Development' and PPG 13 'Transport'. 

Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

SL  

Councillor D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01843/FUL  Item No:  
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 16 September 2008 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 08/01843/FUL 
Application at: 11A Tower Street York YO1 9SA   
For: Variation of condition 2 of 7/05/737/ARI/TP to allow opening of 

the premises Monday - Thursday: 16.00 - 01.00 the following 
day, Fridays & Saturdays: 16.00 - 02.00 the following day, 
Sundays: 16.00 - 24.00 

By: Mr Ali Gurgur 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 September 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
Application site 
1.1 This application relates to a hot food takeaway (A5 use) trading under the name 
'Ali G Pizza'.  The site is located on Tower Street, which is within the Central Historic 
Core Conservation Area.  The site is within a terrace which includes, retail, 
restaurant and leisure uses at ground floor level.  Of note, the Jade Garden and The 
Olive Tree restaurants to each side of the host and also Castle Snooker Club.  There 
is a mix of offices and residential above.  There are residential units nearby on 
Tower Place, South E
[...]
 (Mr Stuart Partington Tel: 551361) 
 
Your attention is drawn to the Safer York Partnership comments which suggest that 
CCTV systems be installed to monitor the car park. 
 
 2. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the character and appearance of the conservation area, 
residential amenity, highway safety and flood risk.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies HE2, HE3, HE10 GP1 and V3 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 
 
 3. The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements for 
the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 
1974.  In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution 

Page 59



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01647/FULM  Item No:  
Page 12 of 12 

and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any planning approval, 
failure to do so could result in formal action being taken under the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974: 
 
- All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including deliveries 
to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
 Monday to Friday   08.00 to 18.00 
 Saturday    09.00 to 13.00  
 Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
- The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general 
recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of practice for 
"Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites" and in particular 
Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration". 
 
- All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order to minimise 
disturbance.  All items of machinery powered by internal combustion engines must 
be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained muf
[...]
evelopment start within three years  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the vitality and viability of the protected street, and the 
visual amenity of the streetscene and conservation area. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, S3a and SP3 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan (2005). 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Beal Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551610 
 

Page 94



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Thorntons Plc, 15 Parliament Street

08/01139/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

03 September 2008

Application Site

1:1250

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01177/FUL  Item No:  
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Bishopthorpe 
Date: 16 September 2008 Parish: Acaster Malbis Parish 

Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/01177/FUL 
Application at: The Orchard Tyn Garth Acaster Malbis York YO23 2LX 
For: Replacement of 3no. moorings 
By: Mr Tony Lumb 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 September 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 
The Orchard, Tyn Garth comprises a substantial detached dwelling currently in the 
process of erection adjacent to the bank of the River Ouse at Acaster Malbis. 
Associated with the site are the rights to three moorings along the riverbank. The 
moorings have been re-constructed with fresh concrete foundations, 
[...]
act details: 
Author: Erik Matthews, Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551416 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

The Orchard, Tyn Garth, Acaster Malbis

08/01177/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

04 September 2008

Application Site

1:2500

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	About CYC Meetings

	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/08/2008 West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee

	4a 11A Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA (08/01843/FUL)
	11A Tower Street - Map

	4b 40 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LF (08/01546/FUL)
	40 Goodramgate Appendices 1 and 2
	40 Goodramgate Full - Map

	4c 40 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LF  (08/01548/LBC)
	40 Goodramgate LBC - Map

	4d Monkbar Hotel, St Maurices Road, York, YO31 7JA (08/01647/FULM)
	Monkbar Hotel - Map

	4e Salt And Peppers, 19 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JB (08/01750/FUL)
	York Salt and Peppers 2005 CRIME Report
	York Salt and Peppers 2006 CRIME Report
	York Salt and Peppers 2007 CRIME Report
	York Salt and Peppers 2008 Jan-Jul CRIME Report
	Salt and Peppers, 19 Tanner Row - Map

	4f Thorntons Plc, 15 Parliament Street, York, YO1 8SG (08/01139/FUL)
	Thorntons, 15 Parliament St - Map

	4g The Orchard, Tyn Garth, Acaster Malbis, York, YO23 2LX (08/01177/FUL)
	The Orchard, Tyn Garth - Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR, IN 
THE CHAIR), CRISP, STEVE GALLOWAY, GALVIN, 
LOOKER, REID AND HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON, GILLIES AND 
SUNDERLAND 

 
26. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting 
 
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Salt and Pepper, 19 
Tanner Row 
 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Healey 
Looker, Galvin. 

To familiarise members 
with the site 

The Orchard, Tyn 
Garth, Acaster Malbis 
 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Healey 
Looker, Galvin.  

As objections had been 
received and to 
familiarise members 
with the site 

Monkbar Hotel, St 
Maurices Road 
 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Healey 
Looker, Galvin.  

To familiarise members 
with the site 

40 Goodramgate 
 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Healey 
Looker, Galvin. 

To familiarise members 
with the site 
 

Thorntons PLC, 15 
Parliament Street 
 

Councillors Crisp, Sue 
Galloway, Healey 
Looker, Galvin. 

To familiarise members 
with the site 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: (i)  That the minutes from the meeting held on 

Thursday 17 July  2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record subject to removing Cllr 
Reid’s name from the Church of St James The 
Deacon site visit. 
 



(ii)  That the minutes from the meeting held on 
Thursday 14 August 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak at the meeting under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the 
remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

30. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development, relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

30a 11A Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA (08/01843/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Ali Gurgur for variation of 
condition 2 of 7/05/737/AR1/TP to allow opening of the premises Monday-
Thursday 16:00 – 01:00 the following day, Fridays & Saturdays 16:00-
02:00 the following day and Sundays 16:00-24:00. 
 
Members took into consideration the location of the nearby residents and 
in answer to Members questions regarding noise levels, officers stated that 
the Environmental Protection Unit had not received any complaints. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report.1 
 
REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 

the report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the character and appearance of the conservation 
area, crime and disorder, residential amenity and 
highway safety.  As such the proposal complies with 
Policies HE3, S6 and S7 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
30b 40 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LF (08/01546/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by Mr Simon Evans for 
retention of the patio, construction of enclosing brick wall, construction of 
brick kitchen flue and installation of new door in existing opening. 
 



Representation were received by the applicant in support of the 
application.  He informed Members how the fencing around the decking 
area would be replaced by bricks and the flue would be enclosed with 
similar brickwork.  The doorway onto the patio area would be replaced by a 
door which would look like a window.  He felt that although the building 
was a listed building because the alterations were at the back of the 
property they were not highly visible.  
 
Members took into consideration that the building was a Grade II listed 
building within the Central Historic Core Conservation Area and what the 
visual impact would be. Some Members suggested the materials used be 
improved to fit in with the buildings existing brickwork. Members also 
considered the impact on occupiers of the neighbouring properties and 
some Members suggested a time restriction on the use of the area.  
 
In answer to Members questions Officers stated that due to their 
recommendation to refuse the application Members could be open to a 
legal challenge if the application was approved.  
 
After a detailed debate Councillor Reid moved and the Chair seconded a 
motion to refuse the application.  On being put to the vote this motion was 
lost and the application was approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved with the following 
conditions:1 
 
i) The use hereby permitted shall be confined to the following hours 
 
Monday to Friday 10:00  until 23:00 
Saturday 10:00  until 23:00 
Sunday  10:00  until 23:00 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
ii) Details of all materials to be used shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents 
 
iii) Large scale details on the proposed door and chimney to be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority for approval 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
 
 
 



30c 40 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LF  (08/01548/LBC)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Mr Simon Evans for 
retention of patio, construction of enclosing brick wall, construction of brick 
kitchen flue and installation of new door in existing opening. 
 
After a detailed debate Councillor Reid moved and the Chair seconded a 
motion to refuse the application.  On being put to the vote this motion was 
lost and the application was approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved with the following 
conditions:1 
 
i) Details of all materials to be used shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents 
 
ii) Large scale details on the proposed door and chimney to be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority for approval 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
30d Monkbar Hotel, St Maurices Road, York, YO31 7JA (08/01647/FULM)  

 
Members considered a major full application from Mr Rishi Sachden for a 
four storey extension to the rear to create additional bedrooms and 
conference rooms and alterations to existing hotel. 
 
Representation were received by Mr Pinder in objection to the application.  
He informed Members he was also representing other residents of 
Monkgate Cloisters and their main concerns were: 
 

� The extension would lead to loss of privacy to the occupants of the 
dwellings in Monkbar Cloisters as the extension would be within 50 
metres from some kitchen windows 

� The extra traffic, car parking and the demand for parking in the 
surrounding streets 

� The height of the extension. 
 
Some members expressed concerns regarding the parking provision and 
the noise that could be generated from the stacking system. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

listed in the report.1 
 
REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 



report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, 
residential amenity, highway safety and flood risk.  As such 
the proposal complies with Policies HE2, HE3, HE10 GP1 
and V3 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
30e Salt And Peppers, 19 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JB (08/01750/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mr C Altin for removal of 
condition 1 of planning permission (06/00253/FUL) to allow 24 hour 
opening. 
 
Representations were received from the applicant in support of the 
application. Members were informed that they were looking to remove the 
restrictions to open until 3:30am on weekdays and 4:30am on weekends to 
keep in line with other areas. The noise level had been monitored 2.5 
years ago which showed that more noise was made when the premises 
was closed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the conditions  

listed in the report.1  
 
REASON:        That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, 
residential amenity, crime and disorder, anti-social 
behaviour and highway safety.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies HE3 and S6 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
30f Thorntons Plc, 15 Parliament Street, York, YO1 8SG (08/01139/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Town Centre Securities PLC for 
change of use from retail shop (use class A1) to financial and professional 
services (use class A2) 
 
Representations were received from the applicant in support of the 
application. Members were informed that he felt the proposed change of 
use was acceptable and that legally 15 Parliament Street could not change 



its use until 3 Samson Square was in use. He felt that the change of use 
would retain its high level of footfall. 
 
Councillor Reid moved and Councillor Galvin seconded a motion to 
approve the application. On being put to the vote this motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

listed in the report.1 
 
REASON:  That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report, 

would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the vitality and viability 
of the protected street, and the visual amenity of the 
streetscene and conservation area. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, S3a and SP3 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005). 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
30g The Orchard, Tyn Garth, Acaster Malbis, York, YO23 2LX 

(08/01177/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Tony Lumb for replacement of 
3no. moorings. 
 
Representation were received by Mr Ellis representing Acaster Malbis 
Parish Council in objection to the application.   
 
Mr Ellis stated that the main concerns were: 

� The visual amenity of the riverbank area, specifically the fencing 
that had been erected. He stated that it was above the 2 metres in 
height and suggested that the hedge should be reinstated on the 
footpath side of the fence which would require the existing fence to 
be moved back 

� The Flood risks 
� The visual effects of the openness of the greenbelt 

 
Representations were also received from Mr David Nunns in objection to 
the application.  Some of his concerns were: 
 

� The removal of the kissing gate at the southend of the property 
which had been replaced with a new fence which had a closed 
boarding.  

� The effects it has on the public right of way (PROW)  
� The height of the fence that had been erected and he suggested a 

hedgerow be put in place. 
� Flood risks 
  



Mr Nunns informed officers he had also spoken to the PROW officer 
regarding these issues.  
 
After a detailed debate Members felt that a decision could not be made 
until further information was obtained.  Members agreed to defer the 
decision until the next meeting to allow officers to submit an extra report 
which would take into account the fencing and the public right of way 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the decision be deferred until the next meeting to allow 

Members to also take into consideration the fencing and 
public right of way issues.1 

 
REASON:  That the decision made is the best for the residents and the 

applicant.  
 
Action Required  
Officers resubmit an updated report at the next meeting   
 
 

 
SL  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Sue Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 


